
Decision Review Committee
Date: Tuesday, 10 August 2021
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Palace Suite - Floral Pavilion

Contact Officer: Mike Jones, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting via the webcast,
(see below) but for anyone who would like to attend in person, please 
contact the box office at the Floral Pavilion by telephone on 0151 666 0000, 
in advance of the meeting. All those attending will be asked to wear a face
covering (unless exempt) and are encouraged to take a Lateral Flow Test
before attending. You should not attend if you have tested positive for
Coronavirus or if you have any symptoms of Coronavirus.

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF

INTEREST/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. Members are reminded that they should also 
declare whether they are subject to a party whip in connection with any 
item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of 
the whipping arrangements.

2. DECISION REVIEW PROCEDURE (Pages 1 - 4)

(Following on from the meeting of the Decision Review 
Committee on 29 July 2021 which was adjourned)

Chair’s opening remarks (5 minutes)

The Chair will open the Committee meeting convened to review the 
decision referred and set out the remaining procedure as follows:

Public Document Pack



Officer witnesses

To allow Committee Members to question officers on the decision and 
background. 

Summary of the lead signatory Cllr Mountney (5 minutes)

The Chair will invite the lead signatory to summarise the key points of 
evidence given in support of their case.

Summary of the lead signatory Cllr Gilchrist (5 minutes)

The Chair will invite the lead signatory to summarise the key points of 
evidence given in support of their case.

Summary of the decision-taker (10 minutes)

The Chair will invite the decision-taker to summarise the key points of 
evidence given in support of the initial decision.

Committee Discussion

The Chair will invite comments, observations and discussion from 
members of the Committee. The Chair and Spokespersons can also 
elect to call witnesses, this is usually for officers. 

Committee Decision

The Chair will invite a proposal to be moved that falls under one of the 
five possible outcomes, together with their reasoning. This may include 
a short adjournment for the mover and seconder to clarify wording with 
officers or other committee members. This may then be amended and 
debated in the normal way.

3. DECISION REVIEWED ITEM - CAR PARKING CHARGING 
OPTIONS 

3.1 CAR PARKING CHARGING OPTIONS REPORT AND 
APPENDICES (pages 5-26)

3.2 Minutes of Environment, Climate Emergency and 
Transport Committee 14 June 2021 (pages 27-34)

3.3 Notice requesting decision review 1 (pages 35-40)

3.4 Notice requesting decision review 2 (pages 41-58)



DECISION REVIEW COMMITTEE
29 July 2021

REPORT TITLE: DECISION REVIEW COMMITTEE OVERVIEW
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF LAW AND GOVERNANCE

OVERVIEW

A key role of overview and scrutiny is to both to hold others to account and be able to have 
a decision challenged and reviewed with an independent mind. In this respect the statutory 
power to review a decision made but not yet implemented, triggered by Members of the 
Council in certain circumstances, is conducted by the Decision-Review Committee

Key decisions made by one of the Policy and Services Committees, or an officer acting 
under delegated authority from one of those committees, are published within a decision 
notice, normally within a period of two working days after the relevant meeting. 

Unless the relevant decision-making body has stated that the decision is not suitable for 
review, the decisio
[...]
key decision.

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1) To ensure the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee fulfil its 
obligations as agreed at the meeting of the Full Council on 1st March 2021 members 
of this committee are recommended to choose from the various car parking charges 
options included at Appendix 3 to this report in order to meet the agreed saving of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a

http://democracy.wirral.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=907


£1m from additional and increased parking charges and whole scale car parking 
review as part of the 2021/22 annual budget.

2) This Committee delegates authority to the Director of Neighbourhood Services to 
implement the decision of this Committee and the parking charges option selected 
as soon as is reasonably practicable.

Page 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 A report was initially considered by the Policy and Resources Committee on the 7th 
of October 2020 presented by the Director of Neighbourhood Services. The 
Committee were asked to consider a number of alternative options for parking 
charges in 2020/21 and beyond. At the request of the Policy and Resources 
Committee the Environment Climate Emergency and Transport Committee 
appointed a working group to consider options and the recommendations of the 
Environment Climate Emergency and Transport Committee working group were 
considered at its meeting on the 3rd of December 2020 and referred to the Policy 
and Resources Committee on 20th January 2021. The Policy and Resources 
Committee on 20th January 2021 resolved to immediately reinstate parking charges 
at all locations and at current 2020/21 tariffs and the Director of Neighbourhood 
Services was requested to bring a further report on car parking charges options to 
the Environment Climate Emergency and Transport Committee following the May 
2021 elections.

1.2 A budget proposal to increase income from car parking charges has been approved 
by Council to contribute to the budget deficit. If the council does not secure additional 
income from parking, then there is a risk that the council will not secure the long term 
funding required to cover the cost of maintaining the parking assets, which in turn will 
impact upon the visitor economy for the borough.

1.3 Under the Traffic Regulation Order Procedure Regulations there is an important 
requirement to undertake statutory consultation to any proposed Traffic Regulation 
Order.

1.4 If parking charges are not increased and /or further charges are not introduced into 
new areas, then the budget pressure for this 2021/22 financial year would be a 
£575,000 deficit for existing car parking income plus a shortfall of up to a further £1 
million pound from proposed budget saving options associated with charging for car 
parking. To compensate for this, alternative savings would have to be found from 
elsewhere within the Council’s budget.

1.5 The parking charges options of either a flat rate tariff increase or standardising 
charges and rolling out charging elsewhere with a focus for on street coastal and 
tourist visitor areas has the potential to support the Council’s reducing inequality 
across the borough priority. 

1.6 The various charging option recommendations that the Environment Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee are recommended to consider and select from 
are all included in Appendix 3 to this report and summarised in section 2.0 of this 
report.

2.0 OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Appendix 1 contains a table of current 2020/21 parking tariffs and past 3-year 
income figures (excluding 2020/21 as charges were suspended for the majority of 
this year).  

Page 7



I. As seen in Appendix 1 Wirral’s parking charges differ in different locations. 
There are many reasons for this which can include demand management and 
managing commuter parking or shopper type parking by encouraging longer 
or shorter stays in certain areas through lower or higher tariffs. Parking 
charges may also be used to discourage the use of the private motor vehicle.

2.2 Appendix 2 shows the effects of increases to existing car parking charges.

II. If the increased car parking charges highlighted in this report are agreed at a 
£1 increase to all tariffs and implemented from July 2021 then this will only 
realise a part year saving of £560k (once the drop in usage following COVID 
has been factored) for 2021/22. So, if £1m is required all in 2021/22, the 
increase would need to be in excess of £1.50. From previous experience the 
impact of any increase in parking charges is a dip in usage, however such a 
single hike in charges to realise an additional £1m pound of income brings a 
risk that users refuse to pay the charges and seek parking elsewhere. We 
could expect to see a drop in usage by up to almost 30%. Usage does tend to 
recover over time, but this can take up to 12 months or longer.

2.3 Appendix 3 indicates various options for different parking charging strategies, which 
could be implemented from 2021/22 in order to achieve the budget option, including: 
description; potential outcome; climate emergency/active travel implications; 
timescales; resources requirements; budget implications and further comments.  

III. Due to the legal Traffic Regulation Order making process required for the 
introduction of new charges and based on previous experience of 
implementing new parking charges any of these other options are unlikely to 
be implemented until at least January 2022. The net income for 2021/22 
would therefore be estimated at £185,000 and these options in full also 
require circa £1.2m of capital investment for equipment etc, the financing 
of which would need to be agreed. 

2.4 A further option (Option 4, Appendix 3) would be to standardise the parking 
charges across all existing on and off street locations including the country parks. 
The proposed tariff structure would be:

1 hour - £1, 
2 hours - £2, 
3 hours - £3, 
4 hours - £4 
all day
[...]
d from parking charges.

3.3 Following the suspension of all car parking charges in April last year, and following 
several Covid-related lockdowns, charges were reintroduced from 1 February 2021.

3.4 Despite rises to inflation the council has not increased its parking charges since 
August 2017 when a flat 20p increase was applied to all tariffs.

3.5 There are several regeneration plans currently being developed in Wirral including, 
The Birkenhead regeneration plan and the New Brighton and Liscard Masterplans, 
all of which have implications on car parking. For example, the New Brighton 
Masterplan is currently considering several different uses other than car parking for 
the car park at Fort Perch Rock. Therefore, at this stage we cannot take account of 
any future plans other than to note the risks they potentially have on future car 
parking options and income.

3.6 Car parking in town centres is a complex and emotive issue (Association of Town 
and City Management); however, there is not a one-size-fits all approach to parking, 
nor is free parking a universal solution. The provision of off-street car parks and on-
street parking spaces comes at a cost which needs to be recovered. Furthermore, 
the creation of clear parking policies, embedded in holistic transport strategy, 
remains problematic because of the numerous stakeholders involved all working to 
different objectives.

3.7 The finding of a report produced for the Welsh Government (Assessing the Impact of 
Car Parking Charges on Town Centre Footfall) indicates that car parking charges is 
often perceived, particularly amongst businesses, as being a key determinant for 
changes in footfall levels in town and city centres. However, the available evidence is 
almost entirely anecdotal. Visitors to town centres suggested that car parking 
charges impact on how long they remain in the centre and, consequently, how much 
they spend whilst there. However, the general availability of spaces is felt by visit
[...]
0 for 2022/23. These figures assume 
that parking has returned to pre-COVD levels.

4.4 In the event the car parking charges review is agreed a separate bid to the Capital 
Programme will be prepared for £1.2 million to finance the supply and installation of 
Pay and Display equipment / infrastructure for the recommended car parking 
charging option. This will be considered by the Capital and Asset Group (CAG) and 
referred to the Investment Change Board (ICB) which is the mechanism used by this 
Council for accepting bids into the Capital Programme.

4.5 If the agreed proposals will not generate the value of savings agreed by Full Council 
to be achieved, the shortfall will be required to be achieved from elsewhere within 
the Committee budget.  It is a requirement of all Committees to remain within their 
budget envelope at all times and where there is a risk to this going off target, to 
identify and implement alternative mitigating savings.  

4.6 A report by the Director of Resources also on this agenda, recommends a series of 
Committee budget workshops so that the Committee is able to identify and 
implement alternative savings.  

4.7 As part of the conditions for the offer of Exceptional Financial Support (EFS) from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government, (MHCLG) the Council 
needs to demonstrate sound financial management, leadership and decision making. 
Therefore it is imperative that alternative savings are found to ensure the full £1m 
saving can be achieved in 2021/22, otherwise the offer of EFS from MHCLG is at 
risk.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 The Council have powers under sections 32 and 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act (RTRA), 1984 to charge parking fees. Section 122 imposes a general duty on 

Page 12



local authorities exercising functions under the RTRA 1984 to "secure the 
expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and other traffic (including 
pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate p
[...]
t has a strong 
focus on sustainability; increasing parking tariffs or the introduction of charges in new 
areas in future could encourage active travel or sustainable transport modes.

7.5 There is a temporary or permanent risk to future car parking income associated with 
any loss or changes to car parking as a result of the regeneration plans for 
Birkenhead and other areas such as New Brighton and Liscard.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

8.1 In order to implement new car parking charges the Council will need to undertake a 
consultation as part of the required Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) process.

Page 13



8.2 The initial statutory advertising process for the TRO proposals will require publication 
of notices at all sites affected by the proposals and in the press with an appropriate 
objection period. All Party Spokespersons and Ward Councillors will be informed.

8.3 Legal notices and maps of the areas affected by the TRO will be prepared as part of 
the consultation process.

8.4 The increase of parking charges doesn’t require a public consultation process; 
however, it does require an amendment to Traffic Orders by notice. 

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Wirral Council has a legal requirement to make sure its policies, and the way it 
carries out its work, do not discriminate against anyone. An Equality Impact 
Assessment is a tool to help council services identify steps they can take to ensure 
equality for anyone who might be affected by a particular policy, decision or activity.

9.2 The increase of car parking charges and the introduction of new parking charges in 
coastal and tourist visitor areas has been subject to an equality impact assessment. 
Copy can be found at: -

 
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-
assessments

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

10.1 The link between poor air quality, the climate emergency and emissions from 
vehicles is widely accepted. An effective car parking charging regime encouraging 
modal shift away from the private motor car towards cleaner, more sustainable 
modes of transport will have a positive environmental and climate change impact. 
Any car parking and transport strategy needs to link to the council’s Climate 
Emergency Declaration and Active Travel agendas.

10.2 If parking charges are increased or introduced in new areas in future as per several 
of the options contained within this report, this may reduce the use of the private 
motor car leading to a reduction in emissions of green-house gases.

REPORT AUTHOR: Steve Atkins
(Steve Atkins, Senior Network Operations Manager)
telephone:  
email:  steveatkins@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 - Current parking tariffs and income for past 3 years.
Appendix 2 - Summary of potential income form increasing existing charges.
Appendix 3 - Other Car Parking Charges Options

Page 14

https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/communities-and-neighbourhoods/equality-impact-assessments


BACKGROUND PAPERS

Assessing the Impact of Car Parking Charges on Town Centre Footfall; prepared for the 
Welsh Government (mruk March 2015)
http://212.219.240.82/documents/s500000201/Appendix%202.pdf

Business Recovery Survey (NorthWest Research & Strategy July 2020)
https://growthplatform.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Business-Recovery-Summary-
Report.pdf 

In-Town Parking: What Works (ATCM July 2014)
https://thegreatbritishhighstreet.co.uk/pdf/GBHS-What-Works.pdf

Strategic Regeneration Framework
https://www.wirral.gov.uk/sites/default/files/all/business/Regeneration/Strategic%20Regener
ation%20main%20report.pdf

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Reintroduction of car parking charges options

Cabinet Member decision on reintroduction of parking 
charges from 3 August 2020

Call-In on the Reintroduction of car parking charges

Car Parking Charges Options – Policy and Resources 
Committee

Car Parking Charg
[...]
 explain this further to the Decision Review Committee.
 

Councillor’s Name Signature
Tom Anderson

! Metropolitan
Borough of Wirral

Page 37

Agenda Item 3c



Bruce Berry

Max Booth

David Burgess-Joyce

Helen Cameron

Ivan Camphor

Mike Collins

Tony Cox

Wendy Clements

Andrew Gardner

Jeff Green

Paul Hayes

Andrew Hodson

Kathy Hodson

Page 38



Jenny Johnson

Mary Jordan

Ian Lewis

Simon Mountney (lead signatory)

Cherry Povall

Lesley Rennie

Les Rowlands

Steve Williams

Alison Wright

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



CALL-IN

Decision to be called in:
Date of decision: 14/06/2021
Decision maker: Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee
Decision: Car Parking Charges Options Report

Reason(s) for call-in: 

The following members wish to Call in the decision of the Environment, Climate Emergency 
and Transport Committee with respect to the option 1 agreed by the committee relating to 
the introduction of car parking charges in the areas listed as Bromborough, Bebington, Irby, 
Hoylake, New Brighton, and ‘etc’.

In so doing the following members believe that insufficient consideration has been given to 

I) the impact on local shops which have traded throughout the pandemic and those that 
have been opened since April 12th 

II) the risk that passing trade which requires very short stays will be deterred from these 
local centres which are convenient to their communities and not always 
adequately served by public transport 

III) the impact that the cost of the proposed charges will have on those people who are 
employed in not only those shops but other services that operate from premises in 
those areas

IV)  the risk that customers will be diverted away from local centres and go to nearby 
retail parks, especially in the case of Bromborough

V) the likelihood that parking will be diverted from the car parks in the shopping areas 
to the detriment of the amenities of residents in the surrounding areas and side 
streets 



Minutes of the meeting


DECISION REVIEW COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 10 August 2021

Present: Councillor P Hayes (Chair)

Councillors KJ Williams
K Cannon
T Anderson
A Gardner
C Carubia

P Cleary
S Frost (In place of 
S Jones)
K Greaney (In place 
of Joe Walsh)
J Robinson (In 
place of I Williams)
L Rennie (In place 
of T Cox)

4 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No declarations were made. 

5 DECISION REVIEW PROCEDURE 

The Chair outlined the Decision Review Procedure to the Committee. The 
Committee was reminded of the process that had taken place at its previous 
meeting on 29 July 2021, where it had heard from the two lead signatories 
who had submitted notices of referral for review, the decision makers and a 
number of other witnesses. The previous meeting ended at the point where 
the Committee had started to hear from officers, and the Chair therefore 
outlined that the Committee would continue from this point in the review 
process.

6 DECISION REVIEWED ITEM - CAR PARKING CHARGING OPTIONS 

Following on from the previous meeting, members were invited to ask 
questions of the officers involved. The Director of Resources was asked to 
introduce the financial statement again, where it was outlined that the Council 
needed to ensure it could set a balanced budget without calling upon the 
capitalisation directive whilst also demonstrating its long-term sustainability. It 
was also reported that the budget proposals were agreed unanimously at 
Council on 1 March 2021, and that in the event car parking charges were not 
implemented at all in the current financial year, the Policy and Resources 



Committee would need to recommend what other areas of the Council could 
achieve the £1m target. The Director of Resources was therefore of the view 
that the decision should be implemented as agreed.

A number of questions were raised by members of the Committee. It was 
queried whether the Council was running a deficit on car parking charges, 
where it was confirmed that the cost of delivering car parking including 
enforcement and other associated costs was approximately £2.8m, with the 
income generated in 2019 being £1.8m, with the shortfall having been 
subsidised from other budgets to date therefore the proposal was to 
standardise parking charges intended to generate an additional £1m to make 
up the shortfall.

A further concern was raised in relation to the displacement of vehicles and 
the potential impact on residential areas close to shops. Officers reported that 
there was a Traffic Regulation Order process with statutory consultation to be 
undertaken, and work would be completed to determine the appropriate 
mitigations to deal with displacement. Members sought further information on 
what the mitigation may be and were informed it would depend on the exact 
location but could include residents parking schemes. Further clarity was also 
sought on the consultation process, where the Director of Law and 
Governance informed the Committee that the standardisation of existing 
charges required no formal consultation, but the introduction of new measures 
would be subject to a Traffic Regulation Order and a mandatory consultation 
process with the responses to be reported back to the Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee before implementation. 

The Committee discussed the timescales associated with Traffic Regulation 
Order consultation, where officers confirmed that without objections it would 
take 3-6 months, with objections adding a further 3 months onto the process. 
Members therefore queries whether the original timescale would have allowed 
the £1m to be generated in the 2021-22 financial year in any case. In 
response, the Director of Resources informed members that it was 
acknowledged that there would be a delay as part of the Traffic Regulation 
Order process, but that there were temporary mitigations in the 2021-22 
budget through vacancies to mitigate that initial delay, however any further 
delay would result in the need for further savings proposals to be considered 
by the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee.

Lead Signatory Summary – Councillor Simon Mountney

Councillor Simon Mountney summed up his contribution. He raised concerns 
with the comments from Councillor Chris Cooke at the previous meeting 
relating to displacement of parking and the impact of businesses and argued 
that the decision to increase car parking charges would result in businesses 
closing and people losing employment which would impact the Council’s 
revenue. He made the case that people should be able to park relatively close 



to their home and that the decision would result in that being taken away from 
them. It was noted that the discussion was largely based around cost and that 
the value to residents and businesses should have been considered more 
widely. He argued that the decision would not generate the revenue required 
and that if the Council was currently operating car parking services at a loss, 
an increase to the number of fee-paying parking would result in extra losses, 
and therefore suggested the decision should be referred back for further 
consideration.

Lead Signatory Summary – Councillor Phil Gilchrist

In the absence of Councillor Phil Gilchrist, a statement was read out on his 
behalf. The statement outlined the potential impact car parking charges would 
have on Bromborough village with the ease of access to the nearby retail park 
for those taking the journey by car. The statement also summarised the 
accounts of the witnesses from the earlier meeting, detailing accounts of a 
reduction in the number of people using the local car park in Bromborough 
and the consequential displacement of parking. The statement referred to the 
study detailed within the report ‘Assessing the Impact of Car Parking Charges 
on Town Centre Footfall’, which encouraged Local Authorities to engage with 
key stakeholders involved in the local economy when changing their car 
parking charges including business owners, shoppers and Council Members. 
The study focused on five towns in Wales and Councillor Gilchrist brought 
attention to the varied car parking charges in Ruthin, one of the towns from 
the study. Further attention was brought to Cheshire West and Chester’s 
parking strategy, where charges in nearby Ellesmere Port are in place in the 
town centre but not in Neston, Little Sutton or Great Sutton. The statement 
urged the Committee to not only consider what is practicable and achievable, 
but also take full account of the unintended consequence of the decision to 
increase car parking charges.

Decision Maker Summary – Councillor Chris Cooke

Councillor Chris Cooke then provided his summary. He outlined that the 
Council was facing a budgetary crisis and detailed the financial support 
agreed by Central Government based on the condition that the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities and Local Government was satisfied that the Council 
was effectively led and financially responsible. He outlined that the report 
produced by Council Officers provided all of the justification needed for the 
decision to increase and extend car parking charges. Councillor Cooke 
outlined that alternative ways of raising the £1m were explored and that none 
had then or since been found. It was reported that failure to extend and 
increased car parking charges would result in the Council having to continue 
to subsidise the cost from other budgets. He argued that the consequence of 
this was less well off tax payers and those without cars effectively paying for 
services they don’t use, and that introducing charges across the borough 
would address the imbalance. It was further outlined that Councillor Cooke 



was of the view that the majority of car owners accepted the reasons for the 
increased charges, and that the increase in charges would have the potential 
to improve air quality, road safety and encourage people to exercise more.

Decision Maker Summary – Councillor Liz Grey

Councillor Liz Grey then provided her summary. She also outlined the 
financial situation the Council was in and made the case that the Council 
could not set parking charges to raise revenue for other services but could 
stop subsiding free parking and protect other services. It was outlined that 
there was no genuine data that parking charges have an adverse impact on 
local businesses, but that residents’ concerns were appreciated and 
assurances were given that these concerns would be listened to and acted 
upon. Councillor Grey outlined that evidence suggested parking charges 
could manage the number of people travelling by car and could encourage 
active travel which would have a benefit of businesses and would assist to 
tackle the Environment and Climate Emergency and health crisis cause by 
lack of activity. It was reported that the budget alternatives to increased car 
parking charges were unwelcomed by members, and that the call-in had 
added financial pressure on Council services through loss of income. 
Councillor Grey further argued that the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government would take a dim view on lending the Council money if it 
refused to raise revenue through legitimate means. 

Committee Discussion

Following the summing up of the lead signatories and decision makers, the 
Chair invited the Committee to consider and discuss the decision. Concerns 
were raised relating to the preparedness for additional costs for the 
enforcement of additional car parking charges and the financial impact of the 
potential extended timescale for the new charges to come into force due to 
the Traffic Regulation Order process. It was raised by another member that 
the Council was required to set a balanced budget and that objections to the 
principle of raising £1m in car parking charges should have been raised 
during the budget setting process.

Further discussions took place in relation to the reference to Cheshire West 
and Chester Council as raised by Cllr Phil Gilchrist as the lead signatory, 
where it was suggested that their analysis showed that parking charges and 
footfall were weakly related. In response, it was highlighted that increased car 
parking charges in Wirral would impact village centres as opposed to towns 
and cities as within Cheshire West and Chester. It was argued that the 
increased car parking charges would encourage people to walk or use public 
transport, thus addressing issues relating to inactivity and carbon emissions. 
In response it was queried how the Council could raise money from the 
proposal if it led to less parking. The impact on businesses was raised and 
evidence from an Environmental Economist as reported at the previous 



meeting was relayed, where it was reported that evidence suggests car 
parking charges creates a better turnover of spaces as well as that those 
walking were likely to spend more.

Committee Decision

The Chair brought the discussion to a close and invited the Committee to 
move a proposal.

It was moved by Councillor Tom Anderson, seconded by Councillor Lesley 
Rennie, that – 

‘After hearing the significant and detrimental impact the introduction of new 
car parking charges will have on local residents and business, and the distinct 
lack of preparation and consultation, committee resolves to defer all options 
back to Council, for the introduction of charges at 22 locations across the 
borough and 5 separate coastal areas and the standardisation of charges.’

The motion was put and lost (5:6).

It was moved by Councillor Kate, seconded by Councillor Samantha Frost, 
that – 

‘The Decision Review Committee recognises that the Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee was making the decision as a result of 
an instruction from within the Council’s budget. This was agreed unanimously 
by all members and sought to find a means to reduce the subsidy to car 
parking accounts to provide the £1m to this year and following years finances. 
This Committee has not heard any viable alternative during the process as to 
how that money could be found in any other way, other than implementing the 
original decision. This Committee feels that all other options it has explored 
would result in doing greater and long term financial harm to the Council and 
its communities. This Committee has also heard the fears and support of 
members of the public, businesses and voluntary groups regarding how they 
feel the decision will negatively impact them, and we hope that some of those 
initial fears have been alleviated by our officers and within the debate of this 
review committee. We also seek to assure residents that the consultation will 
be an essential part of establishing new car parking orders before final 
decisions are made. This Committee therefore resolves that the decision of 
the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee on car 
parking charges is implemented, but with the following recommendations:

- That all consultation on making new Traffic Regulation Orders for 
introducing car parking charges is reported back to the Environment, Climate 
Emergency and Transport Committee before being implemented; and



- That the Environment, Climate Emergency and Transport Committee 
takes into consideration all of the comments and emails we have received to 
this Committee as part of the consultation response.’

The meeting was adjourned at 7.58pm.

The meeting resumed at 8.08pm.

The motion was then put and carried (7:4).

A further motion was moved by Councillor Tom Anderson, seconded by 
Councillor Lesley Rennie, that –

‘In light of the decision, this committee recommends that Environment, 
Climate Emergency and Transport Committee considers implementing the 
first twenty minutes free in all of our high street car parks, and consider 
implementing a free pass for volunteers.’

The meeting was adjourned at 8.20pm.

The meeting resumed at 8.25pm.

The Committee discussed the motion and sought the views of officers on the 
feasibility of the proposal, where it was reported that a period of free parking 
would be difficult to enforce but that the Environment, Climate Emergency and 
Transport Committee could still consider it.

The motion was put and lost (5:6).


